Synthesis and Antimicrobial Activity of New
Thiazole-2(3H)-thiones Containing 1,1,3-Trisubstituted
Cyclobutane
Misir Ahmedzadea, Cumhur Kirilmisa*, Alaaddin Cukurovalia and Nihat Dilsizb
aChemistry Department, Faculty of Arts and Sciences, Firat University, 23169 Elazig, Turkey.
bBiology Department, Faculty of Arts and Sciences, Harran University, Sanliurfa, Turkey.
Received 20 June 2002; revised 15 January 2003; accepted 10 February 2003.
ABSTRACT

Suggested reaction path for the formation of 4-substituted thiazole-2(3H)-thiones 4–9.
Scheme 2
The numbering system of the compounds for 13C NMR spectra.
4H, CH2), 3.30 (quint, 1H, J 9 Hz, CH of cyclobutane), 5.52 (s, 2H,
CH2C6H5), 6.20 (s, 1H, =CH of thiazolethione ring), 7.04–7.43 (m,
10H, aromatics). 13C NMR (50.34 MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm): � 191.82
(C1), 107.13 (C2), 149.94 (C3), 31.87 (C4), 40.97 (C5), 41.44 (C6), 30.40
(C7), 152.87 (C8), 126.41 (C9), 130.95 (C10), 128.34 (C11), 55.13 (C12),
137.11 (C13), 129.87 (C14), 130.44 (C15), 127.82 (C16). Anal. Calcd. for
C21H21NS2: C, 71.79; H, 5.98; N, 3.99; S, 18.23. Found: C, 72.10; H,
6.08; N, 4.22; S, 18.39%.
The following compounds were prepared in similar fashion:
3-Phenyl-4-(3-methyl-3-phenylcyclobut-1-yl)-1,3-thiazole-2(3H)-
thione 5: white crystals (50%), m.p. 179–180°C. IR (KBr, cm–1) 1338
and 1298 [NC(=S)S mode of 1,3-thiazole-2(3H)-thione ring] and
1574 [mode of 1,3-thiazole-2(3H)-thione ring],17,18 1064 (C=S). 1H
NMR (200 MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm): � 1.32 (3H, CH3), 2.00 2.39 (m,
4H, CH2), 3.18 (quint, 1H, J 9 Hz, CH of cyclobutane), 6.26 (s, 1H,
=CH of thiazolethione ring), 6.26 7.65 (m, 10H, aromatics). 13C
NMR (50.34 MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm): � 192.64 (C1), 107.22 (C2),
139.88 (C3), 31.84 (C4), 41.04 (C5), 41.50 (C6), 30.96 (C7), 150.30 (C8),
130.40 (C9), 131.72 (C10), 130.40 (C11), 153.05 (C12), 126.40 (C13),
131.79 (C14), 127.74 (C15). Anal. Calcd. for C20H19NS2: C, 71.23; H,
5.64; N, 4.15; S, 18.99. Found: C, 71.55; H, 5.73; N, 4.40; S, 19.39%.
3-Anilino-4-(3-methyl-3-phenylcyclobut-1-yl)-1,3-thiazole-2(3H)-
thione 6: white crystals (60%), m.p. 145–146°C. IR (KBr, cm–1) 1346
and 1303 (NC(=S)S- mode of 1,3-thiazole-2(3H)-thione ring) ,
and 1602 (mode of 1,3-thiazole-2(3H)-thione ring)17,18, 1029
(C=S), 3313 (NH). 1H NMR (200 MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm): � 1.38 (s,
3H, CH3), 2.00–2.44 (m, 4H, CH2), 3.25 (quint, 1H, J 9, CH of
cyclobutane), 6.52 (s, 1H, =CH of thiazolethione ring), 6.90–7.39
(m, 10H, aromatics), 7.34 (s, 1H, NH). 13C NMR (50.34 MHz,
DMSO-d6, ppm): � 191.82 (C1), 107.13 (C2), 149.94 (C3), 36.74 (C4),
37.22 (C5), 40.58 (C6), 32.43 (C7), 147.79 (C8),), 126.52 (C9), 130.38
(C10), 127.66 (C11), 153.24 (C12), 117.10 (C13), 131.18 (C14), 124.58
(C15). Anal. Calcd. for C20H20N2S2: C, 68.18; H, 5.68; N, 7.95; S,
18.18. Found: C, 68.35; H, 5.77; N, 8.15; S, 18.51%.
3-Cyclohexyl-4-(3-methyl-3-phenylcyclobut-1-yl)-1,3-thiazole-2
(3H)-thione 7: white crystals (50%), m.p. 179–180°C. IR (KBr, cm–1)
1344 and 1284 [NC(=S)S- mode of 1,3-thiazole-2(3H)-thione
ring] , and 1573 [mode of 1,3-thiazole-2(3H)-thione ring],17,18 1079
(C=S). 1H NMR (200 MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm): � 1.19–1.25 (m, 5H,
CH2 of cyclohexane), 1.32 (s, 3H, CH3), 1.43–1.95 (m, 5H, CH2 of
cyclohexane), 2.15–2.59 (m, 4H, CH2 of cyclobutane), 3.51 (quint,
1H, J 9, CH of cyclobutane), 3.87 (m, 1H, NCH of cyclohexane),
6.14 (s, 1H, =CH of thiazolethione ring), 7.12–7.35 (m, 5H,
aromatics). 13C NMR (50.34 MHz, DMSO-d6, ppm): � 190.65 (C1),
108.77 (C2), 150.59 (C3), 32.18 (C4), 401.18 (C5), 41.53 (C6), 28.94 (C7),